16 LC 109 0226

Senate Resolution 918

By: Senators Parent of the 42nd, Butler of the 55th, Henson of the 41st, Millar of the 40th and VanNess of the 43rd

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing the Emory Scholars Program; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the Emory Scholars Program was founded by Robert W. Woodruff to attract
- 3 true scholars and community partners to Emory; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the Emory Scholars Program focuses on finding individuals with outstanding
- 5 academic success who are grounded in the qualities of intellectual curiosity, creative
- 6 thinking, servant leadership, communication skills, and contribution to community; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Emory Scholars give their time, energy, and talents to better their lives and the
- 8 lives of others by actively participating in the Emory and Georgia communities; and
- 9 WHEREAS, there are 180 Emory Scholars at Emory College, including a number of
- 10 signature Robert W. Woodruff Scholars; and
- WHEREAS, the Emory Scholars represent 29 different states and 13 different countries; and
- 12 WHEREAS, fifty-five Emory Scholars come from the State of Georgia.
- 13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 14 recognize the Emory Scholars Program for the leadership and generosity of its members.
- 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 16 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Emory
- 17 Scholars Program.